## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sanuwave, Inc.		06/03/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pulse Veterinary Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	11680 Great Oaks Way	
Internal Address:	Suite 350	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30022	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3504336	4 PAWS
Registration Number:	2860795	VERSATRODE
Registration Number:	2789349	VERSATRON

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)704-5987

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2127046125

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Karl M. Zielaznicki, Esq. Address Line 1: Troutman Sanders LLP

600 Peachtree St., NE, STE 5200 Address Line 2: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 037378.000001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karl M. Zielaznicki, Esq.

REEL: 004000 FRAME: 0389

**TRADEMARK** 900135755

Signature:	/kmz/
Date:	06/08/2009
Total Attachments: 6 source=SANUWAVEDocument#page1.tif source=SANUWAVEDocument#page2.tif source=SANUWAVEDocument#page3.tif source=SANUWAVEDocument#page4.tif source=SANUWAVEDocument#page5.tif source=SANUWAVEDocument#page6.tif	

## TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SANUWAVE, INC., a Delaware corporation, (the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks and the registrations and applications as listed on the attached Schedule A along with all common law and other rights pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and attaching thereto, as well as (ii) the domain names listed on attached Schedule A and all registrations thereof (collectively, the "Domain Names") (the Trademarks and Domain Names, collectively being referred to as the "Assigned Assets"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Assets to PULSE VETERINARY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (the "ASSIGNEE") pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 3, 2009 by and between the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE agrees to accept the entirety of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys, effective as of the date hereof, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Assets, together with the goodwill of the business (or portion thereof to which they pertain) symbolized thereby, including without limitation: (i) the right to petition, sue or otherwise seek and recover damages, profits and any other remedy (monetary, injunctive, declaratory or other), for any past, present or future infringement, dilution, conversion or misappropriation of, or other injury, offense, violation, breach of duty or wrong concerning any of the Assigned Assets, or any license, agreement, contract or other matter relating thereto; (ii) all rights, priorities and privileges of ASSIGNOR provided under the laws of the United States, Canada, Germany, Japan, Switzerland or any multinational or other law, compact, treaty, protocol, convention, rule or organization, with respect to any and all of the Assigned Assets; and (iii) any and all rights to obtain renewals or other legal protections pertaining to the Assigned Assets.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the appropriate officers of all other jurisdictions or organizations in or with which any of the Assigned Assets is registered or in which any of the applications included among the Trademarks is pending, to record the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Assets, together with all good will of the business associated with and symbolized thereby, and to issue the Certificate of Registration resulting from any application included among the Trademarks or renewal or other maintenances of any existing registration of any of the Assigned Assets to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR agrees that it will execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, at ASSIGNEE's sole cost

and expense, any other or additional assignments, powers and other appropriate documentation, and take all additional actions, necessary to effectuate, validate and record this Assignment with the United Patent and Trademark Office and the appropriate agencies and offices of all jurisdictions or organizations in or with which any of the Assigned Assets is or may be registered or in which any application for registration of any of the Trademarks is pending, under the relevant laws of the United States and other jurisdictions set forth in Schedule A, or the rules of each organization under the auspices of which any of the Domain Names is registered, as soon as is practicable after the date of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that the assignment of each item in Schedule A shall be construed as separable and divisible from the assignment of every other item, and that the unenforceability or invalidity of this Assignment with respect to any one item shall not limit its enforceability or validity, in whole or in part, with respect to any other item.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that the assignment of each item in Schedule A of this Assignment is being made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, and to the extent of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia applicable to a contract executed and performed in such State, without giving effect to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of this 3rd day of June, 2009.

State of Georgia

State of Georgia

State of Georgia

On this 3rd day of June, 2009, before me personally appeared

to me personally known, who being duly sworn, did say that he is the president of
Sanuwave, Inc., and that he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of
Sanuwave, Inc., being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Püblic

Notary Püblic

REORGIA

ROY 20, 2611

PUBLIC

PULSE VETERINARY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Name:

Title:

Chairman

Marc of New York } 58 County of New York

On this 3rd day of June, 2009, before me personally appeared Richard J. Effress to me personally known, who being duly sworn, did say that he is the Chairman of Pulse Veterinary Technologies, LLC and that he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on schaff of Pulse Veterinary Technologies, LLC, being duly authorized to do so and that said andividual acknowledged and instrument to be the free act and deed of said limited liability соприну.

Whist a Name Callin

EDWARD R, MANDELL Notary Potuc, Sibtly of New York No. 30 1025258 QualPipe in Yashir syler County

## Schedule A

# 1) U.S. and Foreign Trademarks and Trademark Applications (Veterinary Only)

	Application	Registration	Filing	Registration	Mark
Country	Serial No.	l No.	Date	Date	mark
Registered	Trademarks -	US [3]			
United States	77/375,681	3,504,336	1/18/2008	9/23/2008	4 PAWS
United States	76/362,348	2,860,795	1/10/2002	7/6/2004	VERSATRODE
United States	76/303,936	2,789,349	8/22/2001	12/2/2003	VERSATRON
Registered	Trademarks -	Foreign [6]			
Japan	33319/2008	5166239	4/28/2008	9/12/2008	4 PAWS
Switzerland	15146/2000	486004	12/22/2000	6/20/2001	EQUITRON
Germany	30200690.7	30200690	1/10/2002	12/2/2002	VERSATRODE
Switzerland	00463/2002	502443	1/18/2002	8/22/2002	VERSATRODE
Germany	30150476.8	30150476	8/23/2001	4/11/2002	VERSATRON
Switzerland	08758/2001	499207	9/5/2001	5/16/2002	VERSATRON
Pending Tr	ademark Appli	cations - Fon	egn (2)		
Canada	1,392,254		4/21/2008		4 PAWS
Europe	006855101		4/22/2008		4 PAWS
Domain Na	ne Registratio	<b>815</b>			

Name Expiration Date

versatron.net
 versatron.org
 versatron.biz
 11/29/09
 11/28/09

## Schedule A (Continued)

Name		Expiration Date		
*	versatron info	11/29/09		
*	versatron.us	11/28/09		
*	versatron.edu	5/31/09		
*	versatron4paws.com	6/28/09		
	versamon4paws.nct	6/28/09		
*	versatron4paws.org	11/29/09		
*	versatron4paws.biz	11/28/09		
*	versamon4paws.info	11/29/09		
*	versatron4paws.us	11/28/09		

**RECORDED: 06/08/2009**